

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ROY COOPER
GOVERNOR

SECRETARY

October 3, 2023

ADDENDUM # 1

Contract No. DN01041 TIP No.: N/A

Federal Aid No.: TO BE DETERMINED

WBS Element: BP14.R042.3

County: Polk

Description: Design-Build as Specified in the Scope Of Work Contained in the

Request for Proposals at Bridge 740013 along SR 1128 (Howard Gap

Rd) Over North Pacolet River in Polk County

Letting Date: October 18, 2023

Plan Holders

Content Summary - Pay Item Quantity Changes; Revisions to the Let Date, Availability Date, Completion Date, and ICT Date; Resource Clarifications.

The above contract has experienced the following revisions:

- 1. The following pay item quantities have been revised:
  - a. 0006 AA1, 0000930000-E, SP, GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM, AVE FOUNDATION LENGTH AT END BENT #1 STRUCTURE # 740013 has been changed to **45 LF**.
  - b. 0007 AA1, 0000930000-E, SP, GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM, AVE FOUNDATION LENGTH AT END BENT #2 STRUCTURE # 740013 has been changed to **35 LF**.
  - c. 0008 AA1, 0000930000-E, SP, GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM, AVE FOUNDATION LENGTH AT INT BENT STRUCTURE # 740013 has been changed to **29 LF**.
  - d. 0008 AA1, 0000930000-E, SP, GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM, BRIDGE LENGTH STRUCTURE # 740013has been changed to **100 LF**.

A revised pay item sheet has been attached.

- 2. The let date has been changed to **October 18, 2023 at 1:00PM EST**. The following **affected pages are attached**:
  - a. RFP Cover Page
  - b. Page 39
- 3. The **Availability Date**, **Completion Date**, and **Intermediate Contract Time** have been **revised**. The following **affected page is attached**:
  - a. Page 1
- 4. Many of the references to the various design manuals are outdated; the latest active revisions should be used.

Please access ebsx addenda files, DN01041.001x. and associated paper addendum on NCDOT Bidding & Letting website at the link shown below:

10 18 2023 SPECIAL LETTING (ncdot.gov)

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact the Division Proposal Engineer at (828) 586-2141 (Office) or (828) 550-3185 (Cell).

Sincerely,

Jeffrey E. Alspaugh Division Proposal Engineer

#### ITEMIZED PROPOSAL FOR CONTRACT NO. DN01041

County: POLK

| Line<br>#       | Item Number            | Sec<br># | Description  | Quantity            | Unit Cost | Amount |
|-----------------|------------------------|----------|--|---------------------|-----------|--------|
|                 |                        |          | ROADWAY ITEMS  |                     |           |        |
| 0001            | 0000100000-N           | 800      | MOBILIZATION   | Lump Sum            | L.S.      |        |
| <br>0002        | 0000900000-N           | SP       | GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM<br>DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION OF<br>BRIDGE                         | Lump Sum            | L.S.      |        |
| 0003            | 0000915000-N           | SP       | GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM<br>RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION                                   | 2<br>EA             |           |        |
|                 |                        |          | ******* BEGIN SCHEDULE AA<br>******* (2 ALTERNATES)                                      | *****               |           |        |
| 0004<br>AA1     | 0000915000-N           | SP       | GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM<br>END BENTS STRUCTURE # 740013                               | 2<br>EA             |           |        |
| 0005<br>AA1     | 0000915000-N           | SP       | GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM INTERIOR BENT CAP STRUCTURE # 740013                          | 2<br>EA             |           |        |
| 0006<br>AA1     | 0000930000-E           | SP       | GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM<br>AVE FOUNDATION LENGTH AT END<br>BENT #1 STRUCTURE # 740013 | 45<br>LF            |           |        |
| 0007<br>AA1     | 0000930000-E           | SP       | GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM<br>AVE FOUNDATION LENGTH AT END<br>BENT #2 STRUCTURE # 740013 | 35<br>LF            |           |        |
| 0008<br>AA1     | 0000930000-E           | SP       | GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM<br>AVE FOUNDATION LENGTH AT INT<br>BENT STRUCTURE # 740013    | 55<br>LF            |           |        |
| <br>0009<br>AA1 | 0000930000-E           | SP       | GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM<br>BRIDGE LENGTH STRUCTURE #<br>740013                        | 100<br>LF           |           |        |
|                 |                        |          | *** OR ***   |                     |           |        |
| 0010<br>AA2     | 0000900000-N           | SP       | GENERIC MISCELLANEOUS ITEM<br>ALTERNATE LUMP SUM FOR<br>STRUCTURE # 740013               | Lump Sum            | L.S.      |        |
|                 |                        |          | ***** END SCHEDULE AA  | ****                |           |        |
| 1621/0          | et03/Q244/D8365000/E10 |          | Total Amount Of Bid Fo   | or Entire Project : |           |        |

# STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION HIGHWAY DIVISION 14

#### **FINAL REQUEST**



#### **FOR PROPOSALS**

**EMERGENCY EXPRESS** 

**DESIGN-BUILD PROJECT** 

**Project: DN01041** 

**October 3, 2023** 



DATE AND TIME OF PRICE PROPOSAL OPENING: October 18, 2023 at 1:00PM EST

\*\* Electronic bidding will be available at 5:00 p.m. via Bid Express on the day before the letting date\*\*

CONTRACT ID: DN01041

WBS ELEMENT NO.: BP14.R042.3

COUNTY(S): POLK

ROUTE NO.: SR 1128 (HOWARD GAP ROAD)

MILES: 0.047

LOCATION: SR 1128 (HOWARD GAP RD) OVER NORTH PACOLET RIVER IN POLK COUNTY

TYPE OF WORK: DESIGN-BUILD AS SPECIFIED IN THE SCOPE OF WORK

CONTAINED IN THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

NOTICE:

ALL PROPOSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF GENERAL CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA WHICH REQUIRES THE PROPOSER TO BE LICENSED BY THE N.C. LICENSING BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS WHEN BIDDING ON ANY NON-FEDERAL AID PROJECT WHERE THE BID IS \$30,000 OR MORE, EXCEPT FOR CERTAIN SPECIALTY WORK AS DETERMINED BY THE LICENSING BOARD. PROPOSERS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICES OF ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA. NOT WITHSTANDING THESE LIMITATIONS ON BIDDING, THE PROPOSER WHO IS AWARDED ANY PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA FOR LICENSING REQUIREMENTS WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS OF BID OPENING, REGARDLESS OF FUNDINGSOURCES.

DN01041 Polk County

An exception to these terms may be granted when recommended by the Secretary and approved by the Board of Transportation.

Failure to comply with the terms stated above in this section shall be grounds for termination of this contract and / or not being considered for selection of work on future contracts for a period of one year.

#### SUBMITTAL OF PRICE PROPOSALS

The Price Proposal shall be submitted electronically in accordance with Articles 102-8(B) in the Standard Specifications for Roads and Structures. No Price Proposal will be received after 1:00 p.m. Local Time on October 18, 2023.

A Bid Bond or Bid Deposit in the amount of 5% of the Total Amount Bid will be required. The Bidder shall submit an electronic Bid Bond with each electronic bid submittal unless they elect to furnish a Bid Deposit to the address shown below:

Mr. Jeffrey E. Alspaugh Div. 14 Proposals Engineer 253 Webster Road Sylva, NC 28779

Bid Deposit shall be submitted in accordance with Section 102-10 of the 2018 Standard Specifications for Roads and Structures.

#### **Opening of Price Proposals**

At the time and date specified, the Division Contract Engineer will open and read the Price Proposals and calculate the percentage difference between the Price Proposals submitted and the Engineer's Estimate.

#### **Best and Final Offer**

In the event initial Price Proposals exceed an acceptable range of the Engineer's Estimate or if the Department feels it is necessary for any reason the Department may choose to make amendments to the details of the RFP and request a Best and Final Offer from all of the previously short-listed teams. Alternately, the Department may choose to redistribute to the short-listed Design-Build Teams another RFP for the project with no amendments to the RFP.

The Design-Build Teams shall submit a revised Price Proposal at the time and date specified in the Best and Final RFP. This will constitute the Design-Build Team's Best and Final Offer. Award of the project may then be made to the Design-Build Team with the lowest apparent Price Proposal in response to the Best and Final RFP.

DN01041 **Polk County** 

#### \*\*\* PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS \*\*\*

#### **CONTRACT TIME AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES**

DB1 G04A

The date of availability for this contract is **November 27, 2023**, except that the Design-Build Team shall not begin ground disturbing activities, including utility relocations (this does not include permitted investigative borings covered under a Nationwide Permit No. 6) until a meeting is held between the NCDOT, the regulatory agencies and the Design-Build Team.

The Design-Build Team shall not begin ground disturbing activities in jurisdictional areas until the applicable permits have been acquired as stipulated in the Environmental Permits Scope of Work contained elsewhere in this Request for Proposals (RFP).

The completion date for this contract is **April 7, 2025**.

When observation periods are required by the special provisions, they are not a part of the work to be completed by the completion date and / or intermediate contract times. Should an observation period extend beyond the final completion date, the acceptable completion of the observation period shall be a part of the work covered by the performance and payment bonds.

The liquidated damages for this contract are **Two Hundred Dollars** (\$ 200.00) per calendar day.

### INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 1 AND LIQUIDATED DAMGES (7-1-95) (Rev. 2-21-12) 108

Except for that work required under the Project Special Provisions entitled *Planting, Reforestation* and/or Permanent Vegetation Establishment, included elsewhere in this proposal, the Contractor will be required to complete all work included in this contract and shall place and maintain traffic on same.

The date of availability for this intermediate contract time is November 27, 2023.

The completion date for this intermediate contract time is **October 8, 2024**.

The liquidated damages for this intermediate contract time are Nine Hundred Dollars (\$ 900.00) per calendar day.

Upon apparent completion of all the work required to be completed by this intermediate date, a final inspection will be held in accordance with Article 105-17 and upon acceptance, the Department will assume responsibility for the maintenance of all work except *Planting*, Reforestation and/or Permanent Vegetation Establishment. The Contractor will be responsible for and shall make corrections of all damages to the completed roadway caused by his planting operations, whether occurring prior to or after placing traffic through the project.